UNIVERS TI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UITM)

DOCKING OF MOUSE P-GLYCOPROTEIN
(ABCB1la/MDR3) WITH RHODAMINE B AND
VINBLASTINE

HAZUREEN BINTI MOHD HALIMI

FACULTY OF PHARMACY
UNIVERSITI TENOLOGI MARA (UiTM)

2012



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, al praise and glory be to Allah for making things easier for me in my
life. My parent, without their encouragement, | would not have been here. | thank them
for their unflinching prayers. It is my pleasure to express my deepest gratitude and
appreciation to my main supervisor, Miss Ruzianisra Mohamed. To my co-supervisor,
Dr.Siti Azma Jusoh @ Yusof, | say may Allah continue to increase their knowledge and
health. My special thanks and gratitude to my colleagues especially to Zakiah Saleh and
Mohammad Rajihuzzaman for their sincere help, useful suggestion and mora support.
Last but not least, | would like to express my heartfelt thanks to UiTM family especialy

the saff Faculty of Pharmacy.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE PAGE

APPROVAL SHEET

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

ABSTRACT

CHAPTER ONE (INTRODUCTION)

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

Computational drug design
Molecular docking
P-glycoprotein

Vinblastine

RhodamineB

Statement of

Aim of the

Problem

study

Page

Hi

Vi

Vii

viil



18 Hypothesis

19 Significance of study

CHAPTER TWO (LITERATURE REVIEW)
21 P-glycoprotein
2.1.1 Introduction
212 ABCB1
2.1.3 Drug binding

214 P-glycoprotein in Blood Brain Barrier

2.2 Ligands
221 RhodamineB
222 Vinblastine
23 Molecular Docking
2.3.1 Introduction

24  Binding Sites

CHAPTER THREE (MATERIAL AND METHODYS)

31 Sequence alignment
3.1.1 Bioinformatics tools

3.2 Binding site prediction

11

12

13

14

15

16



ABSTRACT

P-glycoprotein (Pgp) is an ATP-dependent transport protein that is selectively expressed
a entry points of xenobiotics. It acts as an efflux pump that prevents xenobiotics from
entering sensitive organs. Pgp also plays a key role in the absorption and blood-brain
barrier penetration of many drugs. The overexpression of Pgp in cancer cells has been
associated with multidrug resistance in tumors. To date, there is still no research has
been done to identify the specific amino acid at the binding site in Pgp that vinblastine
binds to computationally. Predictions of the binding sites were done using the Q-
steFinder. This study also uses the Autodock software to find the amino acid residues
that the vinblastine and rhodamine B interacts with. The results concluded that there are
two binding dtes predicted from Pgp which ae the T™™ 6 and
TM 12. The results also concluded that mouse Pgp interacts with Phe 332, Phe 339, He
336 inTM6. In TM 12, Leu 971, lie 977, Vd 978, Gly 980 and Ala 981 were found to
have interaction with mouse Pgp. Based on the findings of this study also, it can be
concluded that drugs often bind to TM 6 and TM 12 that are important for function.
Overdl, this study suggested that the Autodock software provides a quick, and
inexpensive way of evaluating potential drug efflux problem at the early stages of drug
development.



