UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UITM)

DOCKING OF MOUSE P-GLYCOPROTEIN (ABCB1a/MDR3) WITH RHODAMINE B AND VINBLASTINE

HAZUREEN BINTI MOHD HALIMI

FACULTY OF PHARMACY UNIVERSITI TENOLOGI MARA (UITM)

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, all praise and glory be to Allah for making things easier for me in my life. My parent, without their encouragement, I would not have been here. I thank them for their unflinching prayers. It is my pleasure to express my deepest gratitude and appreciation to my main supervisor, Miss Ruzianisra Mohamed. To my co-supervisor, Dr.Siti Azma Jusoh @ Yusof, I say may Allah continue to increase their knowledge and health. My special thanks and gratitude to my colleagues especially to Zakiah Salleh and Mohammad Rajihuzzaman for their sincere help, useful suggestion and moral support. Last but not least, I would like to express my heartfelt thanks to UiTM family especially the staff Faculty of Pharmacy.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

						Page
TITLE PA	AGE					
APPROV	AL SHEET					i
ACKNOW	VLEDGEME	NT				ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS					Hi	
LIST OF	FIGURES					vi
LIST OF TABLES					vii	
LIST OF	ABBREVIAT	TIONS				viii
ABSTRACT					X	
CHAPTE	R ONE (INT	RODU	CTION	()		
1.1	Computationa	ıl drug de	esign			1
1.2	Molecular do	cking				1
1.3	P-glycoprotei	n				2
1.4	Vinblastine					4
1.5	RhodamineB					4
1.6	Statement		of		Problem	5
1.7	Aim	of		the	study	5

1.8	Hypothesis				
1.9	Significance of study	6			
CHAPTER	TWO (LITERATURE REVIEW)				
2.1	P-glycoprotein				
	2.1.1 Introduction	7			
	2.1.2 ABCB1	7			
	2.1.3 Drug binding	8			
	2.1.4 P-glycoprotein in Blood Brain Barrier	9			
2.2	Ligands				
	2.2.1 RhodamineB	11			
	2.2.2 Vinblastine	12			
2.3	Molecular Docking				
	2.3.1 Introduction	13			
2.4	Binding sites				
CHAPTER	THREE (MATERIAL AND METHODS)				
3.1	Sequence alignment				
	3.1.1 Bioinformatics tools	15			
3.2	Binding site prediction	16			

ABSTRACT

P-glycoprotein (Pgp) is an ATP-dependent transport protein that is selectively expressed at entry points of xenobiotics. It acts as an efflux pump that prevents xenobiotics from entering sensitive organs. Pgp also plays a key role in the absorption and blood-brain barrier penetration of many drugs. The overexpression of Pgp in cancer cells has been associated with multidrug resistance in tumors. To date, there is still no research has been done to identify the specific amino acid at the binding site in Pgp that vinblastine binds to computationally. Predictions of the binding sites were done using the QsiteFinder. This study also uses the Autodock software to find the amino acid residues that the vinblastine and rhodamine B interacts with. The results concluded that there are binding sites predicted from Pgp which are the TMTM 12. The results also concluded that mouse Pgp interacts with Phe 332, Phe 339, He 336 in TM6. In TM 12, Leu 971, lie 977, Val 978, Gly 980 and Ala 981 were found to have interaction with mouse Pgp. Based on the findings of this study also, it can be concluded that drugs often bind to TM 6 and TM 12 that are important for function. Overall, this study suggested that the Autodock software provides a quick, and inexpensive way of evaluating potential drug efflux problem at the early stages of drug development.